
 

 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Andy Booth 
24 74325 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 2474557 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 16th April, 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Shelbrooke - Harewood; 

S Smith (Chair) - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 4 March 2010 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  STATEMENT - JOINT SERVICE CENTRE 
KIRKSTALL 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

5 - 20 

8   
 

  INQUIRY ON THE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 
STRATEGIES FOR LEEDS AND THE WIDER 
REGION - DRAFT FINAL REPORT & 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

21 - 
32 

9   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

33 - 
42 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND 
LATEST EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

43 - 
88 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th April, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS) 
 

THURSDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Smith in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, G Driver, J Dunn, 
A Hussain, M Lyons, J Matthews and 
R Pryke 

 
61 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (City and Regional Partnerships).  In particular, the Chair welcomed 
students from Leeds Trinity College to the meeting. 
 

62 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

63 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Davey, Fox, Robinson 
and Shelbrooke. 
 

64 Minutes - 4th February 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

65 Joint Service Centre Kirkstall  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the “lessons learned” report on the Joint Service Centre Project. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting to present the report and respond 
to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- David Outram, Chief Officer, Public Private Partnership Unit 
- David Grooby, Executive Project Manager, Public Private Partnership 

Unit. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that NHS Leeds had participated fully in developing the 
“lessons learned” report. 

• Concern that NHS Leeds did not have a suitable tool for appraising 
service and funding priorities.  Consequently they had difficulty 
assessing the value for money aspect of the programme.  It was 
reported that Leeds City Council’s corporate project management 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th April, 2010 

 

methodology  “Delivering Successful Change” could provide the basis 
for the Council and NHS Leeds to develop a joint cost benefit analysis / 
options appraisal tool.  This shared methodology should ensure a 
shared and consistent understanding of service needs.  In addition, it 
should ensure that project benefits were developed at the outset of any 
future project developed in partnership. 

• Concern at the Corporate Governance arrangements of NHS Leeds.  It 
was reported that the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
had recently approved a Governance Framework for Significant 
Partnerships, which NHS Leeds might find useful. 

• Clarification about whether there was a timescale for implementing 
improvements.  It was reported that no target timescale had been 
agreed, although dialogue was taking place to address a number of 
issues. 

• Development of the “total place” agenda, particularly around enhancing 
existing facilities, one-stop shop provision, etc. 

• The need to bring stakeholders together, particularly, practitioners, 
health and children’s services. 

• Recognition of the need to develop local provision.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board considers the draft statement and 
recommendations at its meeting on 16th April 2010. 
(c) That the draft statement includes a recommendation that NHS Leeds be 
asked to provide details of the refurbishment work to be undertaken at the 
existing Kirkstall Health Centre following the decision by NHS Leeds not to 
proceed with the Joint Service Centre. 
 
(Councillor Hussain arrived at 10.10 am during the consideration of this item.) 
 

66 Comprehensive Area Assessment 2009 - Area Assessment Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which presented the 2009 Area Assessment report for Leeds.  The 
Scrutiny Board was asked to consider the relevant parts of the Area 
Assessment report which were within the remit of the Board. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following officers to present the report 
and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement Team 
- Heather Pinches, Performance Manager, Planning, Policy and 

Improvement Directorate. 
 
The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement Team, identified the 
following issues for consideration by the Scrutiny Board: 
 

- Duplication of information by partners in surveys, etc. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th April, 2010 

 

- The speed at which the Scrutiny Board was able to respond to 
performance issues. 

- Value for money across the partnership and the need to manage 
resources effectively. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The role of the Public Sector Resources Partnership Group.  It was 
advised that that the group was chaired by Alan Gay, Director of 
Resources and consisted of senior partner representatives. 

• Recognition nationally that the Audit Commission Report needed to be 
more accessible. 

• Concern about the need to address local concerns, particularly issues 
around transport infrastructure. 

• Concern about the extent to which local people had been consulted on 
the report.  It was reported that a Place Survey had been undertaken to 
take account of public views. 

• The need to be more explicit about areas that had been allocated a red 
flag, specifically relating to safeguarding and burglary in parts of Leeds. 

• Concern that the information about burglary trends in east Leeds was 
incorrect, specifically that burglary was high in Harehills not 
Osmondthrope and this had not been accurately reflected at the 
drafting stage.  The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
reported that it might be possible to include an addendum with the 
correct information.  

• A view by some members that there were too many strategies and 
plans. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 
(b)  That the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement reports back to 
the Scrutiny Board on the possibility of including an addendum to the report, 
highlighting the correct levels of burglary in Harehills and Osmondthorpe.  
 
(Councillor Dunn left the meeting at 11.24 am during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

67 Current Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st March to 30th June 2010, which related to the 
Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 12th February 2010. 
  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th April, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved. 
 

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Friday 16th April 2010 at 10.00 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 11.32 am.) 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development   
                                                                                
Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) 
 
Date: 16th April 2010 
 
Subject:  Board's Statement on the Joint Service Centre Kirkstall 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) has now completed its investigation into 

the decision of NHS Leeds not to proceed with the Joint Service Centre in Kirkstall. 
The Board is now in a position to report on its findings and its conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  

 
1.2 A copy of the draft statement and recommendations is now attached for consideration 

at today’s meeting, along with a summary of the evidence considered during the 
investigation. 

 
1.3 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 14.2 states that " where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The detail of that advice 
shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the report is finalised”. 

 

1.4 The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) has been 
consulted and any comments or advice received will be reported at the meeting today.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1      The Board is requested to:- 

(i) Agree the Board’s final Statement and recommendations. 
          (ii)     Request that a formal response to the recommendations is produced in line with  
                   normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports as set out in Scrutiny                        
                   Procedure Rule 15.1. 
 
Background Papers - None Used 
 

Specific Implications For: 
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                            Ward Members consulted 
              (referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 247 4557  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Statement on Kirkstall Joint Service Centre     To be Published April 2010 2 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Board  
(City & Regional Partnerships)  

 
Statement on Kirkstall Joint 

Service Centre 
 

DRAFT ONLY 
 

April 2010 
 

 

Page 7



 

Statement on Kirkstall Joint Service Centre     To be Published April 2010 3 

 

Introduction and Scope 

 

Introduction 
 

1. At our meeting on 10th September 2009 
reference was made to the fact that the 
proposal for a new Joint Service Centre 
at Kirkstall had stalled. 

 
2. We were advised that three Joint 

Service Centres at Chapeltown, 
Harehills and Kirkstall had been 
procured via the Leeds Improvement 
Finance Trust (LIFT) in which the 
Council is a strategic partner with NHS 
Leeds (formerly Leeds Primary Care 
Trust). 

 
3. We recognised that the provision of 

Joint Service Centres was an important 
strand of the Council's Strategic Plan -
contributing towards tackling the health 
and social inequalities prevalent in the 
city, through "narrowing the gap"  

 
4. We agreed to raise this matter with the 

Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Health) to 
ascertain if this Board could undertake 
scrutiny of this issue if Scrutiny Board 
(Health) had no plans to do so.  

 
5. We were subsequently advised that 

Scrutiny Board (Health) had no spare 
capacity to scrutinise this issue in detail 
during the current municipal year.  

 
6. We decided to investigate this matter 

and determined not to undertake a full 
scrutiny inquiry but to investigate the 
matter and publish a Statement and 
recommendations on our findings. 

 
7. We agreed to keep the Scrutiny Board 

(Health) informed of our findings.  
 
 

 

Scope of the Statement  
 

8. We agreed to examine the following   
    areas: 
 

• Progress made with regard to the 
provision of Joint Service Centres at 
Chapeltown, Harehills and Kirkstall. 

 

• Identify the reasons for any delay in 
the provision of the three Joint 
Service Centres. 

 

• Identify the process and rules that 
apply to the funding of these centres 
and the consequences of any delay. 

 

• Role and responsibilities of the 
Council and NHS Leeds for delivery of 
this project.  

 
 

Page 8



 

Statement on Kirkstall Joint Service Centre     To be Published April 2010 4 

 

Conclusions and 

Recommendations 
 9.  We received a report from the Deputy       
      Chief Executive of the Council on the  
      Joint Service Centres which was   
      considered by the Executive Board on  
      14th October 2009. This report `  
      described the progress and budget  
      implications associated with the delivery  
      of the Joint Service Centres at  
      Chapeltown and Harehills. 
 
10. It was clear from the report that the two   
      Joint Service Centres at Chapeltown  
[...]
Leeds dated 19th November 2009 
 

• Reports of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to meetings on 5th 
November and 9th December 2009 and 4th March and 16th April 2010 

 

Page 18



 

Statement on Kirkstall Joint Service Centre     To be Published April 2010 14 

 

 Evidence 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Witnesses Heard 
 

• Mr David Outram, Chief Officer, Public Private Partnerships Unit, Leeds 

City Council 
 

• Ms Visseh Pejhan-Sykes, Acting Director of Finance, NHS Leeds 
 

• Mr Andy Taylor, Chair of the Plan Review Board 
 

• Mr David Grooby, Executive Project Manager PPPU 
 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 

10th September 2009 

 
5th November 2009 

 
9th December 2009 

 
4th March 2010 

 
16th April 2010 

Page 19



 

 

 

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) Statement on Kirkstall Joint Service  
                            Centre 

 

Date April 2010 
Report author: Richard Mills 

 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 20



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development   
                                                                                
Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) 
 
Date: 16th April 2010 
 
Subject:  Inquiry into the Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the  
                Wider Region 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) has now completed its inquiry into the 

integrated transport strategies for Leeds and the wider region. The Board is now in a 
position to report on its findings and its conclusions and recommendations resulting 
from the evidence gathered.  

 
1.2 A copy of the draft final report and recommendations is now attached for consideration 

at today’s meeting, along with a summary of the evidence considered during the 
inquiry. 

 
1.3 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 14.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The detail of that advice 
shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the report is finalised”. 

 

1.4 The Director of City Development has been consulted and any comments or advice 
received from her will be reported at the meeting today.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1      The Board is requested to:- 

(i) Agree the Board’s final report and recommendations. 
          (ii)     Request that a formal response to the recommendations is produced in line with  
                   normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports as set out in Scrutiny                        
                   Procedure Rule 15.1. 
 
Background Papers - None Used 

Specific Implications For: 
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                            Ward Members consulted 
              (referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 247 4557  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Inquiry into Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the Wider Region… 

Published ……………….. 
2 

 

             DRAFT 
 

 

Scrutiny Inquiry Report 
 

 

Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds 
and the Wider Region 

 
April 2010 

 
 

Page 23



 

Inquiry into Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the Wider Region… 

Published ……………….. 
3 

 

Introduction and Scope 

Introduction 
 

1. At the start of the 2009/2010 municipal 
year, we agreed to carry out an inquiry 
into the Integrated Transport Strategies 
for Leeds and the Wider Region. 

 
2. In June 2009 we discussed the Local 

Transport Act 2008 and its implications 
for decision making both within Leeds 
and more widely. As a consequence we 
were keen to explore the development 
of arrangements with partner 
organisations to deliver better ser
[...]
cy and decision 

making by having strong links with 

other Joint Committees and Panels 

 The Panel will: 
 

1. Comprise representatives from each 

of the LCR Transport Authorities and 

be Portfolio holders and/or Cabinet/ 

Chair/ Executive Members. 

2. Comprise no more than 10 Members 

(5 from West Yorkshire, City of York, 

North Yorkshire County Council, 

Barnsley, West Yorkshire ITA and 

South Yorkshire ITA. 

3. Be supported by a revised 

Connectivity Partnership 

4. Keep the Leaders’ Board informed of 

progress via regular updates and 

reports. 

5. Have the facility to involve non-

elected and non-voting 

representatives to advise the Panel, 

as and when appropriate. 

6. Be subject to Scrutiny arrangements

Page 31



 

  

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) Integrated Transport Strategies  
        for Leeds and the Wider Region 

 

Date April 2010 
Report author: Richard Mills 

 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 32



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) 
 
Date: 16th April 2010 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2009/2010 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft of the Board’s contribution to the 

Scrutiny Boards Annual Report. 
 
2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Members will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council.  

2.2 This is the Board’s opportunity to contribute to that Annual Report. 

3.0 Draft Annual Report 
 
3.1 Attached is a draft of this Board’s proposed submission which includes an introduction 

from the Chair and details of the work undertaken by the Board in this municipal year. 
 
3.2      This year attention will be given to further ensuring that each of the Scrutiny Boards 

submissions follow the same order and layout and whilst the content will not change 
there may be some changes necessary when the final docum
[...]
 Atha CBE     
Councillor Patrick Davey     
Councillor Geoff Driver     
Councillor Jack Dunn     
Councillor Clive Fox     
Councillor Arif Hussain     
Councillor Mick Lyons OBE     
Councillor Jamie Matthews     
Councillor Ralph Pryke     
Councillor Frank Robinson     
Councillor Alec Shelbrooke    
 

Councillor Steve Smith 
Chair of Scrutiny Board 

(City & Regional 
Partnerships) 

 

 

Page 35



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
the establishment of an Employment Skills Board and a Joint Housing and 
Regeneration Board with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). 
 
We undertook an inquiry on the Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the 
wider region. We looked particularly at a revised City Region Transport Panel to be 
established as a formally constituted Joint Committee with powers delegated to it 
from central government, the City Region Leaders Board, Local Authorities and other 
agencies as appropriate. In tandem we considered proposals to establish an 8 
Member Executive Board for the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority  
to provide strong leadership to drive devolved planning and funding decisions. 
 
Further governance arrangements are being explored including one with Yorkshire 
Forward and the HCA of a Joint Investment Board which will join up investment 
planning across the full city region agenda. I hope that scrutiny has a role to play in 
its establishment and operation.  
 
For each of the four priorities the Leeds City Region has agreed performance 
indicators with Government and relevant agencies which will enable the progress of 
the pilot programme to be measured. There is clearly a role for scrutiny here. 
  
With the approval of Scrutiny Board (Health) we looked at the decision of NHS 
Leeds not to proceed with the Joint Service Centre at Kirkstall and issued a 
statement and recommendations on our findings including "lessons learned". 
 
We also contributed to the development of a new Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 
and continued 
[...]
ting in April 2010. 
 
That Public Private Partnerships Unit 
submit a report to this Scrutiny Board 
before 31st December 2010 on the 
progress in implementing the 
recommendations for improvement 
detailed in our Statement. 

 

   That NHS Leeds be asked to  
  submit a paper to this Board 
  and Kirkstall ward members on the   
  improvements they intend to make  
  to the existing Health centre before    
  September 2010.  
 

 

Statement on Kirkstall Joint Service Centre 

 
Summary  
In September 2009 we were advised that the proposal for a new Joint Service 
Centre in Kirkstall had stalled. This project was one of three proposed new Joint 
Service Centres for the city.  We found that the Joint Service Centre in Harehills and 
the one for Chapeltown were progressing well and on schedule for completion in 
2010. We looked at the reasons for the delay and the subsequent decision of NHS 
Leeds not to proceed with the Kirkstall Joint Service Centre.  
 
Anticipated service benefits 
We recognised that the provision of these Joint Service Centres were an important 
strand of the Council's Strategic Plan which will contribute towards tackling the 
health and social inequalities prevalent in the city. Our investigation held NHS Leeds 
to account for their decision and provided an opportunity to identify a number of 
"lessons learned".  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

" Even as late as October 2008, 
NHS Leeds had been consulting 
widely with local residents on the 
proposal for a Joint Service Centre 
in Kirkstall. This raised people's 
expectations and aspirations for 
the area. This last minute change 
of heart and policy was a bitter 
disappointment for local residents 
and Ward Members, who were 
hoping that this project would help 
to kick-start the re-generation of 
this part of Kirkstall, 

 
Councillor Bernard Atha 
Kirkstall Ward 

 

Page 38



 

 

Total Place 
 
We considered the Total Place 
government initia
[...]
terest to disclose this information at this point in 
time as it could undermine the method of disposal, should that come 
about and affect the integrity of disposing of the property.  Also it is 
considered that the release of such information would or would be 
likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to this 
or other similar transactions in that prospective purchasers of this or 
other similar properties would have information about the nature and 
level of consideration which may prove acceptable to the Council.  It is 
considered that whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
much of this information will be publicly available from the Land 
Registry following completion of any transaction and consequently the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing this information at this point in time.   

 
(b) Appendices A and B to the report referred to in minute 202 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that it is considered that disclosure at this stage in the Large 
Casino licence application process would be prejudicial. The public 
interest in maintaining the exemption in relation to this document 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by reason of 
the fact that it contains information relating to financial and business 
affairs of the Council which, if disclosed may prejudice the 
development of the Casino project and may adversely affect the 
business of the Council. 

 

Page 81



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2010 

 

196 The Former Royal Park Primary School and The Strategic Review of 
Household Waste Sorting Sites and Bring Sites  
RESOLVED – That the two reports entered onto the agenda on the above 
subjects be withdrawn from consideration at this meeting. 
 

197 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2010 be 
app
[...]
direction under section 15(4) from the 
Secretary of State or notice that he requires more time to 
consider the revision; or 

• The Council have received a direction under section 15(4) 
and have either complied with it (as varied by any further 
direction), or have received a direction revoking it; or 

• The Council have received notice from the Secretary of State 
that he requires more time to consider the revision and either 
subsequently receive notice from the Secretary of State that 
he does not intend to give a direction under section 15(4) or 

Page 83



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2010 

 

such a direction is received and the Council have complied 
with it (as varied by any further direction), or have received a 
direction revoking it. 

  
(d)  That the formal withdrawal of the Easel, City Centre and West Leeds 

Gateway AAPs pursuant to section 22 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 be authorised. 

 
(e)  That that the Director of City Development undertake further public 

consultation on the West Leeds Gateway proposals with a view to their 
eventual approval as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
202 Large Casino Licence  

The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the process for the awarding of the large casino licence. 
 
Following consideration of Appendices A and B to the report designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which were 
considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the Director of City 
Development and the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) be 
authorised to move forward with the process which will lead to the award of 
the Large Casino Licence; on the basis of the: 
 
(i) objectives detailed in the report and the exempt Appendix A 
 
(ii) the draft timetable presented and 
 
(iii) the resource implications identified i
[...]
ed amendments to the partnership agreed 
targets contained within the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11. 
 
RESOLVED – That Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be approved  as the 
council’s proposed revisions and additions to the agreed targets in the Leeds 
Strategic Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:              12th March 2010 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN:            19th March 2010   (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
22nd March 2010) 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Statement - Joint Service Centre Kirkstall
	Draft Statement Joint Services Centre Kirkstall 040310

	8 Inquiry on the Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the Wider Region - Draft Final Report & Recommendations
	Integrated Transport for Leeds and the wider region - final reportGB COMMENTS (2)

	9 Annual Report 2009/10
	Annual Report Draft - CRP

	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Latest Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 Forward Plan April - July 2010
	ExecMins10Mar




Minutes of the meeting


 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS) 
 

FRIDAY, 16TH APRIL, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Smith in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, C Fox, M Lyons and 
R Pryke 

 
 
 

69 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the final meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City 
& Regional Partnerships) for the 2009/10 Municipal Year and expressed 
thanks to all Members and officers for their contribution and support to the 
Board during the past year. 
 

70 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Lyons declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Inquiry on the 
Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the Wider Region – Draft Final 
Report & Recommendations, due to his position as a Member of the West 
Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority.  Minute No. 73 refers. 
 

71 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Driver and J 
Dunn. 
 

72 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

73 Statement - Joint Service Centre Kirkstall  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
included a copy of the Board’s draft statement and recommendations 
following the investigation into the joint service centres at Harehills, 
Chapeltown and Kirkstall and the subsequent  decision of NHS Leeds not to 
proceed with the Joint Service Centre in Kirkstall. 
 
Members attention was brought to the draft statement and its conclusions and 
recommendations.  It was felt that the investigation had been successful in 
highlighting accountability and governance issues.  The possibility of 
publicising the Board’s findings was discussed.  It was reported that a formal 
response was due to be submitted to the Executive Board and that a decision 
regarding publicity could follow that.  



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reported that the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement), the Director of 
Resources and the Executive Board Member with portfolio responsibility for 
Central and Corporate issues had indicated that they did not wish to make 
comment or give advice on the Board’s report and recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Board’s final Statement and recommendations be agreed. 
(b) That a formal response to the recommendations is produced in line 

with normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports as set out in 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15.1 

 
74 Inquiry on the Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the Wider 

Region - Draft Final Report & Recommendations  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s Inquiry into the Integrated Transport Strategies for Leeds and the 
Wider Region. 
 
Members discussed the recommendations and suggested amendments.  It 
was also suggested that Parish Councillor George Hall be thanked for his 
input into the Inquiry. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reported that the Director of 
City Development and the Executive Board Member with portfolio 
responsibility for Development and Regeneration had indicated that they did 
not wish to make comment or give advice on the Board’s report and 
recommendations. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Board’s final report and recommendations be agreed. 
(b) That it be requested that a formal response to the 

recommendations is produced in line with normal procedures for 
scrutiny inquiry reports as set out in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15.1 

(c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser writes to Parish Councillor 
George Hall to thank him for his contribution to the Inquiry. 

 
75 Annual Report 2009/10  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft contribution to the Scrutiny Board’s Annual Report. 
 
Members discussed the draft contribution and the possibility of future 
consideration of the People’s Vision for Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That paragraph 3.2 of the report be noted and the Board’s 
contribution to the Annual Report be approved. 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
 

 

 
76 Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Latest Executive Board Minutes  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
Members with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and the most recent 
Executive Board Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 


